## SECTION IVB

Listed on 30.11.2015

Court No. 11

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 13 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 11341 AND 15548-15549 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Munjal Gases Etc.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.09.2015 with office report dated 11.09.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue fresh notice to Respondent No. 3 returnable within four weeks.

Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week hence."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 08.10.2015 & 14.10.2015 filed spare copies of SLP in both the matters and accordingly, fresh show cause notice was issued to Respondent No. 3 (common in both matters) by Regd. A.D. post on 19.10.2015 & 20.10.2015 respectively.

It is submitted that neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondent No. 3 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1 (i.e. State) & Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C) No. 11341 of 2015 and Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C) Nos. 15548-15549 of 2015.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate.